



STEVE SISOLAK
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J. BRIN GIBSON, *Chair*
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*
 BRITTNIE WATKINS, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
 Fee Tax Collections**

Release: September 29, 2022

August 2022

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – August 2022

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,208,504,956 for the month of August 2022. This amounts to a 3.53% increase compared to August 2021, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,167,318,557. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2022 through August 31, 2022), gaming win has decreased 0.07%.

| Area | Current Period | | % Change | Fiscal Year-to Date | | % Change |
|----------------------|----------------|---------------|----------|---------------------|-------------------|----------|
| | 08/2022 | 08/2021 | | 07/2022 - 08/2022 | 07/2021 - 08/2021 | |
| Statewide | 1,208,504,956 | 1,167,318,557 | 3.53% | 2,524,493,419 | 2,526,381,040 | -0.07% |
| Clark County | 1,024,086,909 | 994,906,229 | 2.93% | 2,147,506,665 | 2,156,695,974 | -0.43% |
| LV Strip | 659,732,129 | 627,075,939 | 5.21% | 1,433,131,855 | 1,419,692,660 | 0.95% |
| Downtown | 64,564,274 | 64,197,111 | 0.57% | 124,588,656 | 135,349,007 | -7.95% |
| North Las Vegas | 23,184,640 | 23,154,937 | 0.13% | 47,777,955 | 48,761,456 | -2.02% |
| Laughlin | 36,070,248 | 41,108,440 | -12.26% | 78,920,792 | 83,940,235 | -5.98% |
| Boulder Strip | 88,473,909 | 91,146,522 | -2.93% | 161,212,500 | 161,338,443 | -0.08% |
| Mesquite | 13,564,612 | 12,401,904 | 9.38% | 27,738,888 | 26,582,103 | 4.35% |
| Balance of County | 138,497,097 | 135,821,376 | 1.97% | 274,136,018 | 281,032,069 | -2.45% |
| Washoe County | 92,575,463 | 90,499,294 | 2.29% | 187,355,602 | 190,543,142 | -1.67% |
| Reno | 67,269,268 | 65,587,752 | 2.56% | 136,514,055 | 138,009,600 | -1.08% |
| Sparks | 14,672,893 | 14,078,577 | 4.22% | 28,925,721 | 29,744,200 | -2.75% |
| North Lake Tahoe | 2,989,442 | 2,522,034 | 18.53% | 5,790,833 | 5,904,021 | -1.92% |
| Balance of County | 7,643,860 | 8,310,930 | -8.03% | 16,124,992 | 16,885,321 | -4.50% |
| South Lake Tahoe | 29,977,316 | 23,633,336 | 26.84% | 61,814,209 | 55,881,907 | 10.62% |
| Elko County | 32,381,027 | 29,013,844 | 11.61% | 68,339,043 | 63,221,480 | 8.09% |
| Wendover | 21,096,271 | 18,526,791 | 13.87% | 45,530,943 | 41,906,277 | 8.65% |
| Balance of County | 11,284,755 | 10,487,053 | 7.61% | 22,808,100 | 21,315,203 | 7.00% |
| Carson Valley Area * | 11,466,518 | 11,604,993 | -1.19% | 23,228,190 | 23,773,521 | -2.29% |
| Other | 18,017,723 | 17,660,861 | 2.02% | 36,249,711 | 36,265,016 | -0.04% |

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of September 2022

The State collected \$81,468,792 in percentage fees during the month of September 2022*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in August 2022. This represents a 9.88% (or \$7,325,574) increase compared to the prior year's September, when percentage fee collections were \$74,143,218.

| Statewide Percentage Fee Collections | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Business Period | Collection Period | Current Year FY23 | Prior Year FY22 | % Change | Year-to-Date % Change |
| JUNE | JULY | \$ 77,438,718 | \$ 92,067,491 | -15.89% | -15.89% |
| JULY | AUGUST | \$ 90,394,232 | \$ 97,702,103 | -7.48% | -11.56% |
| AUGUST | SEPTEMBER | \$ 81,468,792 | \$ 74,143,218 | 9.88% | -5.54% |
| | | \$ 249,301,743 | \$ 263,912,812 | | -5.54% |

* Percentage fee collections are through September 27, 2022.

These amounts do not reflect the \$594,014 in transferable tax credits used during the month of September or the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$2,050,065.

The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.